

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

MATTHEW GROGAN, LATIA
BRYANT, CHAD SEVERSON, AND
SERGE BELOZEROV, on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly
situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

AARON'S INC.

Defendant.

Case No. 1:18-cv-02821-JPB

**CLASS COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES,
COSTS, AND SERVICE AWARDS FOR CLASS REPRESENTATIVES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	3
A. The Settlement Fund and cash payments to the Class	3
B. Class Counsel’s prosecution of this matter	4
III. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. Class Counsel should be compensated with a percentage of the common fund created through their efforts.....	6
B. The <i>Johnson</i> factors support the requested fee	8
1. Class Counsel obtained an excellent result for the Class.	10
2. Class Counsel undertook the litigation at significant risk with no guarantee of recovery.....	12
3. Class Counsel are experienced TCPA and class action lawyers who delivered effective representation to the Class.	15
4. The requested fee award aligns with awards in similar cases and with the customary fees in contingent class actions.	17
C. The Class Representative Service Awards are reasonable.....	19
IV. CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>ACA Int’l v. FCC</i> , 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>Allapattah Servs., Inc. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (S.D. Fla. 2006).....	16, 18, 19
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants Inc.</i> , No. 19-631, 2020 WL 3633780 (U.S. July 6, 2020).....	14
<i>Behrens v. Wometco Enters., Inc.</i> , 118 F.R.D. 534 (S.D. Fla. 1988), <i>aff’d</i> , 899 F.2d 21 (11th Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	6
<i>Camden I Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. Dunkle</i> , 946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991).....	1, 6, 7, 9
<i>Columbus Drywall & Insulation, Inc. v. Masco Corp.</i> , No. 04-3066, 2012 WL 12540344 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 26, 2012).....	7
<i>Cook v. Niedert</i> , 142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>Craftwood Lumber Co. v. Interline Brands, Inc.</i> , No. 11-4462, 2015 WL 1399367 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 23, 2015).....	21
<i>Cross v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 15-1270, Dkt. No. 45-1 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 11, 2016).....	11
<i>Cummings v. Sallie Mae</i> , No. 12-9984, Dkt. No. 91 (N.D. Ill. May 30, 2014).....	19
<i>Davis v. AT&T Corp.</i> , No. 15-2342, 2017 WL 1155350 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 28, 2017).....	15
<i>Desai v. ADT Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 11-1925, Dkt. No. 243 (N.D. Ill. June 21, 2013).....	19
<i>Dukes v. Air Canada</i> , No. 18-2176, 2020 WL 487152 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 27, 2020).....	18
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Duguid</i> , No. 19-511, 2020 WL 3865252 (U.S. July 9, 2020).....	14
<i>George v. Acad. Mortg. Corp. (UT)</i> , 369 F. Supp. 3d 1356 (N.D. Ga. 2019).....	16
<i>Glasser v. Hilton Grand Vacations Co., LLC</i> , 948 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>Gunthert v. Bankers Standard Ins. Co.</i> , No. 16-00021, 2019 WL 1103408 (M.D. Ga. Mar. 8, 2019).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Hadix v. Johnson</i> , 322 F.3d 895 (6th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Hageman v. AT&T Mobility LLC, et al.</i> , No. 13-50, Dkt. No. 68 (D. Mont. Feb. 11, 2015)	19
<i>Hanley v. Fifth Third Bank</i> , No. 12-1612, Dkt. No. 86 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 23, 2013)	19
<i>Hanley v. Tampa Bay Sports & Ent. LLC</i> , No. 19-550, 2020 WL 2517766 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 23, 2020)	18
<i>In re Arby's Rest. Grp., Inc. Data Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 17-55555, 2019 WL 2720818 (N.D. Ga. June 6, 2019)	2, 17
<i>In re Capital One Tel. Consumer Prot. Act Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 781 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	11, 19
<i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011)	10, 12
<i>In re Clarus Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 00-2841 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 6, 2005)	8
<i>In re Domestic Air Transp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 148 F.R.D. 297 (N.D. Ga. 1993)	6, 16
<i>In re Equifax Inc. Customer Data Security Breach Litig.</i> , No. 17-2800, 2020 WL 256132 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 17, 2020), <i>appeals filed</i> , 11th Cir. No. 20-10249	7, 13, 16, 17
<i>In re Food Serv. Equip. Hardware Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 10-1849, 2011 WL 13175440 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 28, 2011)	6
<i>In re Healthtronics Surgical Servs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 03-02800, Dkt. No. 62 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 1, 2005)	18
<i>In re Managed Care Litig.</i> , No. 00-1334, 2003 WL 22850070 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 24, 2003)	18
<i>In re Pediatric Servs. of Am., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 99-0670 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 15, 2002)	8
<i>In re Profit Recovery Grp. Int'l, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 00-01416, Dkt. No. 203 (N.D. Ga. May 26, 2005)	18
<i>In re Profit Recovery Grp. Int'l, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 00-1416 (N.D. Ga. May 26, 2005)	8
<i>In re Sunbeam Sec. Litig.</i> , 176 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (S.D. Fla. 2001)	13, 17
<i>Ingram v. The Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 200 F.R.D. 685 (N.D. Ga. 2001)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>James v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 15-cv-2424, 2017 WL 2472499 (M.D. Fla. June 5, 2017)	21
<i>Johnson v. Ga. Highway Exp., Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974)	2, 8
<i>Kolinek v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 311 F.R.D. 483 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	11, 19
<i>Lees v. Anthem Ins. Cos.</i> , No. 13-1411, 2015 WL 3645208 (E.D. Mo. June 10, 2015)	19
<i>Mahoney v. TT of Pine Ridge, Inc.</i> , No. 17-80029, 2017 WL 9472860 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 20, 2017)	20
<i>Malta v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.</i> , No. 10-1290, 2013 WL 444619 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 5, 2013).....	11
<i>Markos v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 15-1156, Dkt. No. 34-1 (N.D. Ga. June 29, 2016).....	11
<i>Martin v. Dun & Bradstreet, Inc.</i> , No. 12-215, 2014 WL 9913504 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 16, 2014)	19, 21
<i>McLendon v. PSC Recovery Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 06-1770, 2009 WL 10668635 (N.D. Ga. June 2, 2009).....	10, 13
<i>Morgan v. Pub. Storage</i> , 301 F. Supp. 3d 1237 (S.D. Fla. 2016)	8
<i>Pinto v. Princess Cruise Lines, Ltd.</i> , 513 F. Supp. 2d 1334 (S.D. Fla. 2007)	10, 13, 19
<i>Prater v. Medicredit, Inc.</i> , No. 4:14-cv-00159, 2015 WL 8331602 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 7, 2015).....	21
<i>Prather v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 15-4231, Dkt. No. 35-2 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 22, 2017).....	11
<i>Prowant v. Fannie Mae</i> , No. 14-cv-03799, Dkt. No. 109 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 27, 2018)	20
<i>Saccoccio v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 297 F.R.D. 683 (S.D. Fla. 2014).....	20
<i>Sandoe v. Bos. Sci. Corp.</i> , No. 18-11826, 2019 WL 5424203 (D. Mass. Oct. 23, 2019)	15
<i>Soto v. The Gallup Org.</i> , No. 13-61747, Dkt. No. 95 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 24, 2015).....	19
<i>Tomeo v. CitiGroup, Inc.</i> , No. 13-4046, 2018 WL 4627386 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 27, 2018).....	15
<i>Vandervort v. Balboa Capital Corp.</i> , 8 F. Supp. 3d 1200 (C.D. Cal. 2014)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Waters v. Int’l Precious Metals Corp.</i> , 190 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 1995)	1, 7, 8, 18
<i>Wilkins v. HSBC Bank Nevada, N.A.</i> , No. 14-190, 2015 WL 890566 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 27, 2015)	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Mot. for Preliminary Approval, <i>Hanley v. Tampa Bay Sports & Ent. LLC</i> , M.D. Fla. No. 19-550, Dkt. No. 78 (Nov. 26, 2019)	18
